40

Seeing Machines Limited Annual Report
ABN 34 093 877 331

At 30 June 2018 the Group had the following exposure to foreign currency that is not designated in
cash flow hedges:

 Consolidated
 2018 2017
 A$ A$

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents (US$) 1,957,641 2,074,667
Cash and cash equivalents (GB£) 984,198 68,541
Trade and other receivables (US$) 12,400,185 5,901,065
Trade and other receivables (NZD) 370,140 572,960
Trade and other receivables (GB£) 323,662 298,567
Trade and other receivables (ZAR) 82,113 7,935
Total 16,117,939 8,923,735
Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables (US$) (794,513) (1,149,739)
Trade and other payables (EUR) (31,030) -
Trade and other payables (GBP) (431,488) -
Total (1,257,031) (1,149,739)

Net exposure 14,860,908 7,773,996

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting date:

Had the Australian dollar moved against major trading currencies, as illustrated in the table below,
with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit and equity would have been affected as
follows:
  Post Tax Profit Higher / (Lower) Equity Higher / (Lower)
  2018 2017 2018 2017
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 June

A$ A$ A$ A$

   Consolidated

Change in USD rate
AUD / foreign currency +10% (1,233,028) (620,545) (1,233,028) (620,545)
AUD / foreign currency -5% 713,858 359,263 713,858 359,263

Change in GBP rate

AUD / foreign currency +10% (79,670) (33,374) (79,670) (33,374)
AUD / foreign currency -5% 46,125 19,321 46,125 19,321

Change in EUR rate
AUD / foreign currency +10% 2,821 - 2,821 -
AUD / foreign currency -5% (1,633) - (1,633) -

Change in NZD rate
AUD / foreign currency +10% (33,649) (52,087) (33,649) (52,087)
AUD / foreign currency -5% 19,481 30,156 19,481 30,156

Change in ZAR rate
AUD / foreign currency +10% (7,465) (721) (7,465) (721)
AUD / foreign currency -5% 4,322 418 4,322 418

41

Seeing Machines Limited Annual Report
ABN 34 093 877 331

Management believes the reporting date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in
financial instruments.

Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade
and other receivables and other financial assets.  The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential
default of the counter party, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.
Exposure at reporting date is addressed in each particular note.
The Group does not hold any credit derivatives to offset its credit exposure.